Monetary liabilities denominated in HK$ 以港元計值的貨幣負債
 — Other payables 　— 其他應付款項 — 4

 — Borrowings 　— 借款 118,514 124,605

118,514 124,609

Monetary liabilities denominated in US$ 以美元計值的貨幣負債
 — Other payables 　— 其他應付款項 216 27

(110,244) (92,930)

3 金融風險管理（續）
3.1 金融風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）
(i) 外匯風險（續）

於各結算日，本集團
以外幣計值的貨幣資
產及負債的賬面值如
下：

182 China Vocational Education Holdings Limited
2022 Annual Report

中國職業教育控股有限公司
2022 年度報告

183

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2022
(All amounts expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

截至2022年8月31日止年度
（除另有指明外，所有金額以人民幣表示）

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)
3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5%

change in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies.

The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation

at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency

rates. If there is a 5% increase/(decrease) in RMB against

the relevant currencies, the effect in the post-tax profit

for the year is as follows:

As at August 31,

於8月31日
2022 2021

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 人民幣兌港元升值5% 5,520 5,056

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ 人民幣兌港元貶值5% (5,520) (5,056)

5% increase in RMB against US$ 人民幣兌美元升值5% (4) (336)

5% decrease in RMB against US$ 人民幣兌美元貶值5% 4 336

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interests rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank deposits

and borrowings. Borrowings obtained at floating rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which

is partially offset by cash at bank with floating interest

rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the

Group to fair value interest rate risk. Other than the

loan due to a related party bearing interest at fixed rate

during the year ended August 31, 2022 as disclosed in

Note 33, all of the Group’s borrowings bore interest at

floating rates during the years ended August 31, 2022